
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

IS-BWYLLGOR SAFONAU A MOESEG (PANEL GWRANDAWIADAU) 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MERCHER, 12 IONAWR 2022, 9.30 AM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL TRWY MS TEAMS 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol: Hollie Edwards-Davies (Cadeirydd) 
Arthur Hallett a/ac Chrissie Nicholls 
 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 
 
Cadrnhau bod cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol ar 15 Rhagfyr 2021 
 

4   Gwrandawiad o dan y Protocol Datrys Leol - CDC 21/003  (Tudalennau 5 - 74) 
 

 Mae'r atodiadau i'r adroddiad hwn wedi'u golygu i ddileu gwybodaeth 
bersonol sydd wedi'i heithrio rhag cael ei chyhoeddi o dan baragraffau 12 a 
13 o Atodlen 12A i Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972; 
 

 Bydd y cyhoedd yn cael eu heithrio pan fydd y Panel Gwrandawiadau yn 
ystyried ei benderfyniadau, yn unol â Pharagraff 18C o Atodlen 12A, Rhan 4 
o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 

 
 
 
James Williams 
Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 6 Ionawr 2022 
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

STANDARD AND ETHICS SUB COMMITTEE - HEARINGS PANEL 
 
15 DECEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Independent Members: Hollie Edwards-Davies (Chairperson) 
 Arthur Hallett and Chrissie Nicholls 

 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received 
 
3 :   HEARING UNDER THE LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL CDC 21/003 - 

PRELIMINARY MATTERS  
 
The Panel resolved to exclude the public on the basis that the discussion of this 
matter would include information which is exempt from publication under paragraphs 
12 and 13 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Deputy Monitoring Officer presented his report to the Panel. 
 
The Panel discussed the preliminary matters requiring determination in advance of 
the hearing, and the representations submitted by each party in respect of those 
matters. 
 
In relation to the exchange which took place during the Council meeting in March 
2018 (Complaint Three), it was noted that the complaint was of a similar nature and 
that the Council’s webcast recording of the meeting had been made available.  The 
Panel agreed that the Complainant should be allowed to submit evidence in relation 
to this incident.  
 
In relation to the request for Cllr Boyle and Cllr Sandrey to give evidence on behalf of 
the Complainant, it was noted that the exchange which those Cllrs had witnessed 
after the Council meeting was not specifically part of the complaints.  As the 
complaint concerned the exchange which took place during the Council meeting and 
the Complainant’s evidence included the webcast recording of the Council meeting, 
the Panel did not consider that witness testimony from Cllr Boyle or Cllr Sandrey 
would provide any additional relevant evidence.  On this basis, the Panel determined 
that it was not necessary to call Cllr Boyle or Cllr Sandrey to give evidence. 
 
The Panel also expressed concern regarding the incidental reference made about 
unacceptable behaviour towards female members of the Lib Dem group and wished 
to encourage anyone with such concerns to formally report their concerns so that 
they may be properly investigated. 
 
 
 

Tudalen 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Complainant shall be permitted to submit evidence in 

relation to the Respondent’s behaviour at the Council meeting in 
March 2018 (referred to as Complaint Three) for the panel to 
consider. 
 

(2) That it was not necessary to call Councillors Boyle and Sandrey 
to give evidence at the hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 4



 

 

1 

 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUCIL 
 
 

 
STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
SUB-COMMITTEE:           12th January  2022  
           

 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

HEARING UNDER THE LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL  
 
The appendices to this report have been redacted to remove personal 
information which is exempt from publication under paragraphs 12 and 13 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To enable the Hearings Panel (Standards and Ethics Sub-Committee) to 

determine a complaint referred to it under the Local Resolution Protocol.  
 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 15th December 2021, the Standards and Ethics Sub-
Committee (Hearings Panel) received a report on a complaint referred to the 
Hearings Panel under the Local Resolution Protocol (Appendix 1), and made 
the following preliminary determinations: 
 
(i) That the Complainant shall be permitted to submit evidence in relation to 

the Respondent’s behaviour at the Council meeting in March 2018 
(referred to as Complaint Three); and 
 

(ii) That it was not necessary to call Cllr Boyle or Cllr Sandrey as witnesses 
to give evidence at the hearing. 

 
3. Both parties have been duly notified of the preliminary determinations made by 

the Hearings Panel.  
 

Issues 
 
4. Full details of the complaints referred to the Hearings Panel, the response to the 

complaints, all evidence submitted and arrangements for the hearing are set out 

in the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer attached as Appendix 1. 

 

Tudalen 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

5. Under the Local Resolution Protocol adopted by the Council (Appendix B), the 
Hearings Panel is required to hold a hearing to determine the complaints, in 
accordance with the Local Resolution Hearings Procedure (Appendix C). 
 

Legal Implications 
 
6. Relevant legal implications are set out in the report of the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer attached as Appendix 1. 

Financial Implications 
 
7. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1)  Hold a hearing in accordance with the Local Resolution Hearings Procedure to 

determine the complaint, and any recommendation or sanction to be issued, if 
appropriate;  

(2)  Announce the Panel’s decision; and  

(3)  Authorise the Deputy Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to 
finalise the Hearings Panel’s written decision and publish it in accordance with 
the Hearings Procedure. 

 

James Williams 
Operational Manager, Litigation & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
5th January 2022 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1 - Deputy Monitoring Officer’s report, ‘Hearing Under the Local Resolution 

Protocol – Preliminary Matters’, 15th December 2021 
A - Members Code of Conduct 
B - Local Resolution Protocol 
C - Local Resolution Hearings Procedure 
D - Monitoring Officer’s report on informal resolution attempts 
 
E - Email correspondence between Cllr Molik and Cllr Michael regarding 

Green Waste Collections (redacted to remove third party personal data) 
F - Clip from the webcast recording of the March 2018 Council meeting 
 
G - Cllr Michael’s Response to the Complaints 
G1 - Cllr Michael’s Supplementary Response to the Complaints 
H1-3 - Emails between Assistant Director, Waste Services and Cllr Molik 

(redacted to remove third party personal data) 
 

Tudalen 6



 

 

1 

 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUCIL 
 
 

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
SUB-COMMITTEE:     15th DECEMBER 2021  
           

 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

HEARING UNDER THE LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL - 
PRELIMINARY MATTERS  
 
This report and its appendices are Exempt from publication under paragraphs 
12 and 13 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To enable the Hearings Panel (Sub-Committee) to consider a complaint 

referred to the Hearings Panel for determination under the Local Resolution 
Protocol, and to make preliminary determinations required in respect 
[...]
d during 
the full Council meetings in January 2021 and March 2018.  On both occasions, 
Cllr Molik said that Cllr Michael’s responses had been rude and abrupt. 
 

10. The complaints which Cllr Molik has asked to be referred to the Hearings Panel 
for determination, as confirmed by Cllr Molik on 21st September 2021, are set 
out below. 

 
 

11. Cllr Molik’s Complaints 
 
Complaint One 

 
11.1 In email correspondence between Cllr Molik and Cllr Michael regarding green 

waste collections dated from 9th April 2021 to 12th April 2021, Cllr Molik says that 
Cllr Michael attacked her and became personal in his responses to the 
questions she asked him in order for her to respond to a resident.   

 
11.2 Alleged breach of Code - Cllr Molik says that this conduct shows a lack of  

respect towards her and constitutes unacceptable bullying behaviour, in breach 
of paragraphs 4(b) and 4(c) of the Members Code of Conduct.   

 
Complaint Two 

 
11.3  At the full Council meeting in January 2021, in response to Cllr Molik’s 

Question to Cllr Michael about waste collection (under Cabinet members’ 
statements), Cllr Molik says that Cllr Michael rudely implied that she was 
unaware of a pandemic going on.   
 

11.4  Alleged breach of Code - The Panel will be asked to consider whether this 
behaviour constitutes a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct duty to 

show respect and consideration for others (paragraph 4(b) of the Code).   
 
Complaint Three 

 
11.5  Cllr Molik wishes to include a previous example of similar behaviour, when Cllr  

Tudalen 8



 

 

3 

Michael responded to Cllr Molik’s question raising residents’ concerns about 
seagulls at the full Council meeting in March 2018.  Cllr Molik says that Cllr 
Michael’s response was very abrupt and rude; and she says his response to a 
Labour councillor on the same issue (Cllr Owen Jones’ supplementary 
question about seagulls) was far more appropriate. 
 

11.6  Cllr Molik also wishes to make the Panel aware that her group leader at the 
time, Cllr Boyle, attempted to resolve this matter informally after the Council 
meeting. She says that her group leader told Cllr Michael that his behaviour 
was not appropriate toward female members of the Lib Dem group, to which 
Cllr Michael responded very abruptly and Cllr Sandrey was a witness to this. 

 
11.7 Cllr Molik has been advised that the Local Resolution Procedure says that 

complaints should be made ‘within three months of the substance of the 
complaint coming to the attention of the Member submitting the complaint’ 
(Procedure paragraph 2.1).  Cllr Molik has confirmed that she wishes to 
include the March 2018 incident in her complaint, on the basis that she thinks it 
shows a pattern of similar behaviour; and she has reported this within three 
months of becoming aware of this pattern of behaviour.  Cllr Molik has been 
informed that the Hearings Panel will be asked to make a preliminary 
determination on whether or not it is appropriate to consider the March 2018 
incident as part of the complaint – please see paragraphs 20 - 23 below 

 
11.8  Alleged breach of Code – If the Panel determines to include Complaint Three, 

it will be asked to consider whether this behaviour constitutes a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct duty to show respect and consideration 
(paragraph 4(b) of the Code).  The Panel may also wish to consider the 
Members’ duty to ‘carry out your duties and responsibilities with due regard to 
the principle that there should be equality of opportunity for all people, 
regardless of their gender, race, disability, sexual orientation, age or religion;’ 
(paragraph 4(a) of the Members’ Code of Conduct).   

 
 
12. Evidence in support of the Complaints 

 
Cllr Molik wishes to refer to the following evidence in support of her 
complaints: 

 
In relation to Complaint One 
12.1 Cllr Molik has supplied copies of the email correspondence between herself 

and Cllr Michael regarding green waste collections, dated from 9th April 2021 
to 12th April 2021, as evidence to support this complaint (Appendix E). 
 

In relation to Complaint Two  
12.2 Cllr Molik wishes to refer the Panel to the webcast recording of the January 

2021 Council meeting as evidence in relation to this complaint: Agenda for 

Council on Thursday, 28th January, 2021, 4.30 pm : City of Cardiff Council 

(moderngov.co.uk)  Cllr Molik’s question is at around 53 minutes; and Cllr 
Michael’s response is at around 1 hour into the recording. 

 
In relation to Complaint Three  
12.3 Cllr Molik wishes to refer the Panel to: 

Tudalen 9

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=4352&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=4352&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=4352&Ver=4&LLL=0


 

 

4 

(i) the minutes of the March 2018 Council meeting Minutes Template 

(moderngov.co.uk) – pages 319-320; and 
(ii) the webcast recording of the Council meeting, from approximately 3:31 to 3:36 

of the recording (Appendix F). 
 

 
13. Witnesses requested by Cllr Molik 

 
Cllr Molik has requested that, in relation to Complaint Three (if the Hearings 
Panel determines to include it), Cllr Boyle and Cllr Sandrey are called as 
witnesses to give evidence about her group leader’s attempts to informally 
resolve this complaint. 

 
14. Cllr Michael’s Response 

 
14.1 On 6th October 2021, an email was sent to Cllr Michael, providing full details of 

the three complaints submitted by Cllr Molik (with links to and copies of all 
evidence submitted and a list of the complainant’s requested witnesses) and 
asking for his response, to include the information required under the Local 
Resolution Procedure paragraph 3.2 (documentary evidence, witnesses etc).  
Cllr Michael was asked to provide his response, with the requested information 
by 21st October 2021.   
 

14.2 Cllr Michael sent an email on 21st October 2021, saying 
[...]
en 
asked to indicate whether they wish to apply to the Panel for the public and 
press to be excluded from the hearing.  Neither party has indicated that they 
wish to apply for the public to be excluded.  Therefore, the hearing may proceed 
in public, but all parties will be advised of the need to take care not to unlawfully 
disclose any personal information about third parties when giving evidence or 
submitting representations to the Panel. In line with the Council’s current 
arrangements for public access to meetings held remotely, the hearing will be 
recorded (except for any discussion of exempt information, and during the 
Panel’s deliberation of its decisions) for subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website. 

 
19. Both Councillors have indicated that they do not intend to be represented or 

accompanied at the hearing; and do not have any other requirements in relation 
to the hearing.  

 
 
Preliminary Issues for Determination by the Panel 
 
Preliminary Issue One 
  
20. As noted in paragraphs 10.5-10.7 above, Complaint Three relates to exchanges 

at the full Council meeting in March 2018; and Cllr Molik has been advised that 
the Local Resolution Procedure (paragraph 2.1) says that complaints should be 
made ‘within three months of the substance of the complaint coming to the attention of 

the Member submitting the complaint’.   

 

21. Cllr Molik has confirmed that she wishes to include the March 2018 incident in 
her complaint, on the basis that she thinks it shows a pattern of similar 
behaviour; and she has reported this within three months of becoming aware of 
this pattern of behaviour.   
 

22. Cllr Michael has been given the opportunity to make representations on the 
inclusion of Complaint Three. Cllr Michael’s has submitted his representations 
(by email dated 09/11/2021) saying that he strongly objects to the inclusion of 
Complaint Three, because ‘it is years out of date and a case of Coun Molik 

attempting to engineer a complaint where one does not exist.’  Within Cllr Michael’s 
supplementary response (Appendix G1), he confirms his objection as follows:  
‘I object to Coun Molik try to bring up something that happened in 2018.  Its simply not 

appropriate to try to construct a different narrative in a way that Coun Molik wishes.  

The regulations state that if Coun Molik believed there was a complaint she had three 

months to complain,she did not.  It is not acceptable for Coun Molik to engineer 

evidence where it does not exist and it shows a complete lack of respect.’ 

 

23. The Hearings Panel will need to make a preliminary determination on whether or 
not it is appropriate for the Panel to allow evidence in relation to Complaint 
Three to be considered during the hearing; and whether or not it is appropriate 

Tudalen 11



 

 

6 

for the Panel to make a separate finding in relation to whether this conduct 
amounts to a breach of the Code. 

 
 

Preliminary Issue Two 
 
24. The Panel will note that the only witnesses requested are Cllr Boyle and Cllr 

Sandrey, who Cllr Molik wishes to call in relation to Complaint Three.  Having 
regard to the Panel’s determination in relation to the inclusion of Complaint 
Three (reference paragraphs 20 - 23 above), the Panel is invited to consider 
whether hearing from these witnesses will assist the Panel in its deliberations; 
and to make a preliminary determination on this matter accordingly.  

 
 
Legal Implications 
 
25. Under the Local Government Act 2000, the Members’ Code of Conduct sets out 

the duties with which elected Members must comply. The Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales may investigate complaints that a Member has breached 

the Code of Conduct. The Ombudsman encourages Councils to adopt local 

resolution processes to resolve relatively low level Member on Member 

complaints.  

26. The Local Resolution Protocol (Appendix B) sets out Cardiff’s arrangements for 

local resolution of Member complaints.  

27. The procedure to followed by the Hearings Panel in this matter is set out the 

Local Resolution Hearings Procedure, appended as Appendix C. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
28. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the contents of this report and the appendices;  
 

(2) Make determinations in respect of the following preliminary matters: 
 
(a) Whether to allow evidence in relation to Complaint Three to be considered 

during the hearing; and whether it is appropriate for the Panel to make a 
separate finding in relation to whether this conduct amounts to a breach of 
the Code of Conduct; and 
 

(b) Whether to call Cllr Boyle and or Cllr Sandrey to give evidence in relation to 
Complaint Three; and 
 

Tudalen 12



 

 

7 

(3) Instruct the Deputy Monitoring Officer to notify the parties of the Panel’s 
determinations under recommendation (2) above and proceed to make the 
necessary arrangements for the hearing. 
 

James Williams 
Operational Manager, Litigation & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
9th  December 2021 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
A - Members Code of Conduct 
B - Local Resolution Protocol 
C - Local Resolution Hearings Procedure 
D - Monitoring Officer’s report on informal resolution attempts 
 
E - Email correspondence between Cllr Molik and Cllr Michael regarding 

Green Waste Collections (redacted to remove third party personal data) 
F - Clip from the webcast recording of the March 2018 Council meeting 
 
G - Cllr Michael’s Response to the Complaints 
G1 - Cllr Michael’s Supplementary Response to the Complaints 
H1-3 - Emails between Assistant Director, Waste Services and Cllr Molik 

(redacted to remove third party personal data) 
 
 
 

 

Tudalen 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated 21 October 2021 

PART 5 – CODES AND PROTOCOLS 

 
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
 
Adopti

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

STANDARD AND ETHICS SUB COMMITTEE - HEARINGS PANEL 
 
12 JANUARY 2022 
 
Present: Independent Members: Hollie Edwards-Davies(Chairperson) 
 Arthur Hallett and Chrissie Nicholls 

 
Officer: James Williams, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Legal 
Advisor to the Panel 
 
Councillor Bablin Molik (Complainant) 
Councillor Michael Michael (Respondent) 
 

4 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
5 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
6 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 15 December to discuss the preliminary issues 
were agreed as a correct record of that meeting. 
 
7 :   HEARING UNDER THE LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL - CDC 21/003  
 
The Panel met in private to consider the preliminary matter in respect of whether it 
was appropriate for the Panel to consider and make a determination in relation to 
Complaint Three, which related to an incident that occurred in March 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel resolved not to consider that complaint.  The Panel found that there was 
no good reason to depart from the Local Resolution Protocol which states that 
complaints should be brought within three months. 
 
The Hearing commenced at 09.35. 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties and introduced everyone. 
 
The parties were advised that the Panel had resolved not to consider Complaint 
Three and the reasons for that. 
  
The Chair confirmed that third parties’ personal information had been redacted from 
the hearing papers and reminded the parties that third parties’ personal information 
should not be disclosed during the hearing. 
 
The Chair outlined the order to be followed at the hearing, in accordance with the 
Hearings Procedure.   



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Complainant, Councillor Molik, was invited to give her evidence first.  The 
Respondent, Councillor Michael, then gave his evidence. 
 
The Panel was given the opportunity to ask questions of each Councillor.  The 
Complainant was given the opportunity to sum up her complaint, and then the 
Respondent was given the opportunity to sum up his response. 
 
The Chair explained that the Panel would retire to deliberate and would announce 
the decision later that morning.   
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.45 
 
The Panel resumed in private with its Legal Advisor to deliberate over its decisions. 
 
The hearing resumed at 12.15. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In relation to each of the complaints made against Councillor Michael, the Panel 
found as follows: 
 
(1) Complaint One 

There was no evidence of a breach of paragraphs 4(b) or (c) of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 
However, the Panel made a recommendation that Cllr Michael 
should ensure that he addresses specific and legitimate service area 
queries within his Cabinet portfolio, or where this is not possible, to 
cooperate in ensuring such queries are addressed, for example by 
referring these on to an appropriate officer of the Council; and 
 

(2) Complaint Two 
There was no evidence of a breach of paragraph 4(b) of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.18 pm 
 


